CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY MANAGER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. OF FLORIDA TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT FOR SIX (6) MONTHS FOR PROVIDING SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the current franchise agreement has been in place since December 30, 2010 and all extension authority has been exhausted; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2020 the City Commission authorized the Administration to pursue an extension the existing agreement for six (6) months through March 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, both parties have mutually agreed to the terms of the extension period and to the following modifications to the existing agreement:

- 1) Section 41 is amended to remove all payments listed other than Franchise Fees;
- 2) Sections 37.2.5 and 37.2.6 are deleted to remove "Collection Service in Central Business District" and "Litter Collection";
- 3) Section 41.1 is amended to remove references to "Minimum Payment" as only the 22% Franchise Fee will be required; and
- 4) Establishes a "Zero Floor" for the annual rate adjustments in October which will not allow for rate decreases; and

WHEREAS, in response to a directive from the City Commission, a competitive RFP has been released in order to solicit competitive pricing for the services; and

WHEREAS, this action will allow the City time to consider all options available to address our service needs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

Section 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

Section 2. That the City Commission authorizes the City Manager to execute a six (6) month extension of the agreement with Waste Management, Inc. of Florida for solid

waste and recycling services for the City of Coral Gables, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A, with any such modifications that may be approved by the City Manager and City Attorney consistent with the intent of the City Commission.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D., 2020	
(Moved by, Seconded (Passed 0/0 vote)	by)
	RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR
ATTEST:	
BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS

CITY ATTORNEY